UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT



DISTRICT OF NEVADA

| TRATIVE ORDER 2014-08 |
|-----------------------|
| |

The Court, being aware of bankruptcy mediation programs which have successfully enabled mortgage modifications and confirmation of chapter 13 plans, hereby issues this Administrative Order effective January 1, 2015:

- 1. A Mortgage Modification Mediation program ("MMM") is adopted in accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 105(a), and shall be implemented by the MMM Program Procedures and Forms which will be posted on the Court's website.
 - 2. MMM shall be effective for:
- A. Las Vegas Chapter 13 cases filed or converted to an eligible chapter 13 on or after January 1, 2015, as set forth in the MMM Program Procedures; or
- B. Las Vegas Chapter 13 cases filed before January 1, 2015, provided that debtor(s) file a motion requesting participation in the MMM program on or before March 31, 2015, and give notice to the lender with an opportunity to be heard.
- 3. The compensation and cost amounts allowed for participants in the MMM program shall be set forth in the MMM Program Procedures and Local Forms, and may be amended from time to time as provided under paragraph 5 of this Administrative Order.

4. In accordance with the MMM Program Procedures, any attorney fee's and attorney's costs required to be paid by the debtor for participation in the MMM Program, shall be paid through the Chapter 13 Trustee upon an ex parte application and order.

5. The Court may modify the MMM Procedures and Forms from time to time without prior notice. Changes to the procedures and/or forms will be posted on the Court's website.

6. Copies of this Administrative Order and MMM Program Procedures and forms shall be posted on the Court's website and also may be obtained from the Clerk's Office.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Honorable Mike K. Nakagawa

Chief Judge of the Bankruptey Court, District of Nevada